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Manampadi end also Banasura. These 
are aU tributaries to the river Kabini. 
Kabini goes into Cauvery. You are 
impoU'nding water on these on-going 
projects of nearly 245 MoW. Thereby 
you are drying the ~ n  river and 
preventing water from going into the 
river Cauvery. I do not know hoW, 
without getting proper clearance, the 
Kerala Government has been allowed 
to construct this project which pre-
judices the interest of neighbouri'ng 
States and Karnataka in particular. 
May I know whether the Central 
Government will take ~ ed ate steps 
to stop this project. until the disputes 
ar# settled? 

SHRI Z. R. ANSARI; As far as my 
information goes, out of these 9 pro-
jects, 7 projects are major and 2 are 
medium projects. The only project 
which the state Government has 
taken up for implementation without 
the clearance of the cwe is Attapady 
irrigation project. 

Death of Cattle due to EDidemics in 
Patna. and Veterinary DoctOl'S Strike 

+ 

·271. SHRI K, LAKKAPPA: 
SHRI H. N. NANJE GOWDA: 

Will the Minister of AGRICUL-
TURE be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that cattle 
in thousands are dying due to epide-
mics in Patna; 

(b) whether ¥8terinary doctors Qre 
on strike; and 

(c) if so, what steps Governme'nt 
have taken to save the life of cattle? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE 
AND RURAL RECONSTRUCTION 
(SHRI R. V. SW A:MINATHAN): (a) 
The Government of Bihar have in-
formed that no cattle epidemics are 
reported in Fetna and the question of 
death of cattle in thousands does not 
arise. 

(b) No, Sir. 

(C) Does not arise. 

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: My ques-tion 
is based on the facts reported in the 
'Current' deted 24th January, 19S1, 1 
can show some photographs in this 
connection. The news item appeared 
in the 'Current' dated 24th January, 
1981 which reported that are hundreds 
alld thousands of cattle died due to 
epidemics. He has denied this. Would 
the hon. Minister ki'ndly errange to 
get necessary information from the 
state Government concerned whether 
such epidemics had occurred in North 
Bihar Or not? I would also like to 
know whether the Veterinary doctors 
went on strike during this period and 
whether they are taking any remedial 
measures fOr preventing the disease. 

SHRI R. V. SWAMINA]HAN: I 
cannot reply upon the newspapers in-
formation or the news ite.:n which 
appeared in the 'Current' as mention-
ed by the hon, Member. I can only 
rely upon the State Government's 
information. It is a State Govern-
ment subject and the St'ate Govern .. 
ment has reported that no epidemics 
have taken place in that State and no 
cattle death had taken pIece. As far 
as the strike of the veterinary doctors 
is concerned, it is true that they went 
O'n strike for some time and they 
wanted some higher pay. The State 
Government has decided to wait for 
the report of the Fourth Ptay Revision 
CO'!1lmittee and only after the recom-
mendations are received their pay 
scales revision will be considered The 
State Government has also appo'inted 
a Cabinet Sub-Committee to go into 
this question. Now, they have with-
drawn the strike. But apart trom the-
strike aIld other things, I can assure 
the hon. Member that no cattle death 
has taken place in that state. 

DR. FAROOQ ABDULLAH: The 
hon. Minister- saYs that :no cattle 
death has taken place due to epide-
mics. Some cattle must have died. 

___ q)q : ~ lin' ";ftN. 
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SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN,: I 
said no epidemics had taken place 
there. 

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: I know that 
the hone Minister would rely upon the 
facts furnished by the state Govern-
ment. But I would like to know from 
the Ministry concerned whether they 
will t'like remedial measures to see 
that no such epidemics recur in future 
and also the doctors do not go on 
strike during such time so that ade-
ql,late measures be taken to protect 
the cattle. Will the han. Minister 
kindly see to it that a team is sent to 
Bihar so t.bat they can take remedial 
measures? 

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: We 
have noted the suggestions made by 
the hone rvfember. The state Govern-
ment is also aware of this fact and 
they are already at it. 

SHRI H. N. NANJE GOWDA: Is it 
not a fact that the Bihar Cabinet took 
a decision to implement the report of 

-the Tukaram Ca:nmittee about the 
pay sC'ales and other terms of the 
doctors which still pending with the 
Government? Will the hone Minister 
give' a directive to them to implement 
tho!o;e decisions that have .already been 
taken so that the doctors would be 
happy and they would not go on strike 
again? 

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: It is 
the state Government's Cabinet Sub .. 
C'ommittee which is looking into all 
these as e ts~ They will do all to 
satisfy the doctors. 

~ ~S t t .~ 
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SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: Tile,. 
have not approached Us and no re-
quest has come to us. 

Woollen Cloth Lying UnSOld in KJaadi 
Institutions 

·274. SHRI VIRDlU CHANDER 
JAIN: Will the n t ~r of RURAL 
RECONSTRUCTION be pleased to 12y 
a statement showing: 

(a) the value of stock of woollen 
cloth lying unsold in tth Khadi Insti-
tutions run by the Khadi and Village 
Ind1,lstries Com'=llission and other ap-
,proved Khadi Institutions together 
with the date from which it is lying 
unsold. 

(b) whether weaving and spinninc 
work of woollen cloth in the above 
institutions is at standstill for the last 
three years rendering lakhs of 
workers unemployed; 

(C) whether Barmer and Jaiselmer 
Districts where woollen industries are 
in abundance have been worst affect-
ed; and 

(d) if so, the steps taken by Gov-
ernment this year 'and proposed to be 
taken in future to sell the unsold 
stock? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURB 
AND RURAL RECONSTRUCTION 
(SRRr BALESHWAR RAM): (a) to 
(d). Reply is laid on the Table of 
the House. 

StatemeDt 

(a) Position of opening stock, pro-
duction and closing stock of wooD_ 
khadi in respect of Institutions and 
Xhadi and Village Industries DePart-
mental stores, taken together, is indi-
cated for the last two ftnancial years 
below: 




